



Important Safety and Product Information	2
Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité	2
Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto	3
Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen	3
Información importante sobre el producto y tu seguridad	3
Informações importantes sobre segurança e o produto	4
Belangrijke veiligheids- en productinformatie	4
Vigtige produkt- og sikkerhedsinformationer	5
Tärkeitä turvallisuus- ja tuotetietoja	5
Viktig sikkerhets- og produktinformasjon	5
Viktig säkerhets- och produktinformation	5
Правила техники безопасности и сведения об изделии	6
重要安全 and 产品信息	6



IMPORTANT SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION

⚠ WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident or collision resulting in death or serious injury.

Marine Operation Warnings

- **You are responsible for the safe and prudent operation of your vessel.** This device is a tool that will enhance your capability to operate your vessel. This device does not relieve you from the responsibility of safely operating your vessel. Avoid navigational hazards and never leave the helm unattended.
- Use this device only as a navigational aid. Do not attempt to use the device for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location, or topography.
- Always be prepared to promptly regain control of the vessel. Use caution near hazards in the water, such as docks, pilings and other vessels.
- If the device has navigating capabilities, when navigating, carefully compare information displayed on the device to all available navigation sources, including information from visual sightings, local waterway rules and restrictions, and maps. For safety, always resolve any discrepancies or questions before continuing navigation.
- If the device uses maps, use the electronic chart in the device only to facilitate, not to replace, the use of authorized government charts. Official government charts and notices to mariners contain all information needed to navigate safely.
- If the device provides depth data, it should not be used as the primary means of preventing grounding or collision. Supplement depth data readings with information from applicable paper charts and visual indicators. Always operate the vessel at slow speeds if you suspect shallow water or submerged objects. Failure to heed this warning could lead to vessel damage or personal injury.
- If the device has video input capabilities, do not attempt to operate or watch video input while operating or navigating your vessel. Operating or watching the video input while the vessel is moving could cause an accident or collision resulting in property damage, serious injury, or death.

Battery Warnings

The device uses an internal, non-user-replaceable battery for various purposes, such as the real-time clock.

If these guidelines are not followed, batteries may experience a shortened life span or may present a risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury.

- Do not remove or attempt to remove the non-user-replaceable battery.

Hearing Damage Warning

Listening to the stereo at high volume can cause damage to your hearing.

NOTICE

Failure to heed the following notice could result in personal or property damage, or negatively impact the device functionality.

Battery Notice

Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of the device/batteries in accordance with applicable local laws and regulations.

GPS Notice

The navigation device may experience degraded performance if you use it in proximity to any device that uses a terrestrial broadband network operating close to the frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), such as the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair reception of GNSS signals.

Product Environmental Programs

Information about the Garmin® product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure

This device is a mobile transmitter and receiver that uses an internal antenna to send and receive low levels of radio frequency (RF) energy for data communications. The device emits RF energy below the published limits when operating in its maximum output power mode and when used with Garmin authorized accessories. To comply with RF exposure compliance requirements, the device should be installed and operated with a minimum of 20 cm (7.87 in.) between the device and your body. The device should not be used in other configurations. This device must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other transmitter or antenna.

FCC Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio communications if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a different circuit from the GPS device.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15 regulations.

Map Data Information

Garmin uses a combination of governmental and private data sources. Virtually all data sources contain some inaccurate or incomplete data. In some countries, complete and accurate map information is either not available or is prohibitively expensive.

Software License Agreement

BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.

Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Garmin") grant you a limited license to use the software embedded in this device (the "Software") in binary executable form in the normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights, and intellectual property rights in and to the Software remain in Garmin and/or its third-party providers.

You acknowledge that the Software is the property of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and is protected under the United States of America copyright laws and international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge that the structure, organization, and code of the Software, for which source code is not provided, are valuable trade secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and that the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You agree not to decompile, disassemble, modify, reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to human readable form the Software or any part thereof or create any derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to export or re-export the Software to any country in violation of the export control laws of the United States of America or the export control laws of any other applicable country.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LE PRODUIT ET LA SÉCURITÉ

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT

Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, vous risquez un accident ou une collision pouvant entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Avertissements d'utilisation en milieu marin

- **Vous êtes responsable de l'utilisation sûre et prudente de votre bateau.** Cet appareil est un outil qui optimisera votre capacité de pilotage. Cet appareil ne vous dégage pas de vos responsabilités en cas de non-respect de la sécurité à bord. Évitez tout danger de navigation et ne relâchez pas votre surveillance de la barre.
- L'appareil doit être utilisé uniquement comme une aide à la navigation. Ne tentez pas d'utiliser l'appareil à des fins exigeant une mesure précise de l'orientation, de la distance, de la position ou de la topographie.
- Soyez toujours prêt à reprendre les commandes du navire. Soyez vigilant à proximité des points dangereux, tels que les quais et les autres navires.
- En cours de navigation, et si l'appareil dispose de fonctions de navigation, comparez attentivement les informations affichées par l'appareil à toutes les autres sources d'information disponibles, notamment les repères visuels, les règles et restrictions locales relatives aux voies navigables, ainsi que les cartes. Pour votre sécurité, cherchez à résoudre tout dysfonctionnement ou problème avant de poursuivre la navigation.
- Si l'appareil utilise des cartes, utilisez la carte électronique de l'appareil uniquement pour faciliter l'usage de cartes gouvernementales officielles, pas pour les remplacer. Seules les cartes gouvernementales officielles et les avis aux navigateurs contiennent toutes les informations nécessaires à une navigation en toute sécurité.
- Si l'appareil fournit des données de profondeur, celles-ci ne doivent pas être utilisées en premier recours afin d'éviter les risques d'échouage ou de collision. Complétez les mesures des données de profondeur à l'aide d'informations issues de cartes papier et d'indicateurs visuels applicables. Si vous suspectez la présence d'un haut-fond ou d'objets immergés, naviguez toujours à faible vitesse. Si vous ignorez cet avertissement, votre bateau risque d'être endommagé ou vous risquez d'être blessé.
- Si l'appareil dispose de fonctions d'entrée vidéo, n'utilisez pas l'entrée vidéo en cours de navigation. Le visionnage de la vidéo lorsque le navire se déplace peut engendrer un accident ou une collision provoquant des dommages matériels et des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Avertissements relatifs à la batterie

Votre appareil contient une batterie interne non remplaçable par l'utilisateur pour diverses fonctions, telles que l'horloge en temps réel.

Le non-respect de ces consignes peut causer une diminution de la durée de vie des batteries, endommager l'appareil ou présenter un risque d'incendie, de brûlure chimique, de fuite d'électrolyte et/ou de blessure.

- N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie non remplaçable par l'utilisateur.

Avertissement concernant la perte d'audition

En écoutant la stéréo à un volume trop élevé, vous risquez d'endommager votre audition.

AVIS

Si vous ignorez cette notice, vous risquez de vous blesser, d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les fonctionnalités de l'appareil.

Avis concernant la batterie

Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations sur la mise au rebut de l'appareil ou des batteries dans le respect des lois et réglementations locales applicables.

Avertissement concernant le GPS

Les performances de l'appareil de navigation peuvent être réduites si vous utilisez l'appareil à proximité d'un autre appareil utilisant un réseau terrestre à large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences proches de celles utilisées par les systèmes de positionnement par satellites (GNSS), comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels appareils peut altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.

Programmes environnementaux

Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte de la déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version intégrale est disponible sur la page Web suivante : www.garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada – Conformité

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS sans licence du ministère Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce périphérique ne doit pas causer d'interférences et (2) doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.

Exposition aux rayonnements à fréquence radioélectrique

Cet appareil est un transmetteur/récepteur mobile qui utilise une antenne interne pour envoyer et recevoir des champs de radiofréquences de faible puissance lors des communications de données. Les champs de radiofréquences émis par l'appareil lorsqu'il fonctionne au maximum de sa puissance et qu'il est utilisé avec des accessoires approuvés par Garmin ne dépassent pas les limites fixées par la réglementation. Pour être conforme aux exigences d'exposition aux radiofréquences, l'appareil doit être installé et utilisé en respectant une distance minimale de 20 cm (7,87") entre l'appareil et votre corps. L'appareil ne doit être utilisé dans aucune autre configuration. Cet appareil ne doit pas être placé ou utilisé en conjonction avec d'autres antennes ou émetteurs.

Informations sur les données cartographiques

Les données de Garmin proviennent à la fois de sources publiques et privées. La quasi-totalité des sources de données contient une part d'informations inexacts ou incomplètes. Dans certains pays, des informations cartographiques complètes et exactes sont soit indisponibles, soit proposées à un coût prohibitif.

Contrat de licence du logiciel

EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ ÊTRE LIÉ PAR LES TERMES DU PRÉSENT CONTRAT DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE.

Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») vous concèdent une licence limitée pour l'utilisation du logiciel intégré à cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme d'un programme binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du fonctionnement normal du produit. Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit de